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STATE OF INDIANA ) IN THE HENDRICKS SUPERIOR COURT 
)SS: 

COUNTY OF HENDRICKS ) 

JOHN R. FARMER, 
PLAINTIFF, 

) 
) 

VS 
) A '"l~ r 
) CASE NO.: ~OO/, cfll/,rvJ//--"..,;' ~ 
) 

.~ -::;;<;; 

a r:::; 
) ~ ~~ 

) 0 

STATE OF INDIANA, EX REL. 
INDIANA DEPARTMENT 
OF CORRECTIONS, 

And 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

DAVE GALLOWAY, In his capacl1y ) 
as Hendricks Coun1y Sheriff, ) 

) 
Defendants. ) 

COMPlAINT FOR DEClARATORY JUDGMENT 

C:) .. 
N 

Plaintiff, John R. Farmer ("hereafter "Farmer"), by counsel, Kathleen M. 

Sweeney, respectfully moves for Declaratory Judgment pursuant to Ind. Code § 

34-14-1-1 and Article I, § 24, Indiana Constitution against Defendants, State of 

Indiana and Hendricks Coun1y Sheriff Dave Galloway for improperly and 

unlawfully requiring him to register as a sex offender and to list him as a sex 

offender. Farmer states as follows: 

Nature of the Case 

1 . This Is an action for declaratory judgment and injunctive relief for 

the purpose of determining a question of actual controversy between and 

among the parties. This declaratory Judgment is sought because the parties 
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have an Interest In obtaining a declaration by the Court of their rights, status and 

legal obligations pursuant to Ind. Code § 11-8-8-5. 

2. In Wallace v. state of Indiana, 905 N.E.2d 371 (Ind. 2009), the 

Indiana Supreme Court found that the Indiana's Sex Offender registration Act as 

codified In Ind. Code § 8-1 1-11-1 et 01 could not be applied and or enforced 

against any person who committed a qualifying offense prior to July 1, 1994. 

The application of the law requiring a person to register as a sex offender If he 

committed a qualifying offense prior to July 1, 1994 is, and was, an ex post 

facto violation of Art. 1 § 24 of the Indiana Constitution. 

Parties 

3. John R. Farmer is citizen and resident of Hendricks County, Indiana. 

4. The Indiana Department of Corrections is an agency of the State 

of Indiana located In Marion County, Indiana. 

5. The Hendricks County Sheriff Is the chief law enforcement official 

for Hendricks County, Indiana. 

Factual Allegations 

6. Since July 1, 1994, there has been a sex offender registry 

("hereafter "Registry") In Indiana. (Act of March 2, 1994, Pub. L. No 11-1994, § 7, 

originally codified at Indiana Code § 5-2-12-1 et seq., and now codified at 

Indiana Code § 11-8-8-5 et seq.) 

7. The Registry requires persons convicted of certain sex offenses to 

register, and to be listed in the Registry. Moreover, the Registry is a public record 

that is accessible on the world-wide Web. 
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8. Furthermore, failure to register Is a felony pursuant to felony 

pursuant to Ind. Code § 11-8-8-1 7. 

9. The Registry Is maintained by the Indiana Department of 

Corrections. 

1 O. Current Indiana law requires a sex offender to register annually with 

the local law enforcement authority In the county where he resides pursuant to 

Indiana Code § 11-8-8-7. 

11 . The term "local law enforcement authority" is defined by Indiana 

Code § 11-8-8-2 as the "the (1) chief of police of a consolidated city; or (2) 

sheriff of a county that does not contain a consolidated city." 

1 2. Dave Galloway In his official capacity as Sheriff of Hendricks 

County Is the local law enforcement authority for Hendricks County, Indiana. 

13. On November 18, 1986, the Grand Jury of Tennessee, Davidson 

County (Nashville), charged Farmer, with 8 counts of sexual assault under Case 

No.: 86-F-1S70. See Attached exhibit 1. 

14. The conduct was alleged to have occurred between 1981 and 

1984. See Attached exhibit 1 . 

lS. On July 1, 1987, Farmer was convicted of Counts S through 8. See 

Attached Exhibit 2. 

16. On April lS, 1988, Farmer was sentenced to the Tennessee 

Department of Corrections for Twenty-Four (24) years. See Attached Exhibit 2. 

1 7. Since Farmer was convicted of a sex offense, the State of Indiana 

and Hendricks County Sheriff have ordered him to register. 
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1 8. Since Farmer currently resides In Hendricks County, Indiana, he has 

registered annually with the Hendricks County Sheriff. 

19. If Farmer does not register he Is subject to criminal penalties. 

20. At the time Farmer's offenses were committed, Indiana did not 

have a Registry, a Registration Act, or requirements to register of any kind. 

21 . Farmer continues to suffer Irreparable harm by being required to 

register. 

Legal Claim 

22. Farmer repeats and realleges each and every allegation 

contained in paragraphs 1 through 21 of this Complaint with the same force 

and effect as If set forth herein. 

23. Subjecting Farmer to the requirements of Indiana's Sex Offender 

Registration Act that entailS both registration and listing on the Registry when his 

offense was committed prior to the time the Registration Act was enacted Is a 

violation of the Article I, § 24, Indiana Constitution which precludes imposition of 

ex post facto punishment. 

Request for Relief: 

a. Declare that subjecting Former to the requirements of Indiana's 
Sex Offender registration Act that entailS both registration and listing 
on the sex offender registry when he committed his offenses prior 
to the time the Registration Act applied to his offenses is 
unconstitutional as violating the ex post focto provision of the 
Indiana Constitution, Article I, § 24; 

b. Enjoin defendants from Imposing on Farmer any of the 
requirements of Indiana's Sex offender registration Act , including 
both registration and listing on the sex offender registry; 
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c. Direct defendants to remove Farmer from the sex offender registry; 

d. Award attorney's fees and costs; and 

e. Award Farmer all other proper relief. 

Schembs SWeeney Law 
141 E Washington Street 
Suite 225 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
Phone: 317.491.1050 
Fax: 317. 491.1043 
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Kathleen M. Sweeney, 2192-49 
Attomey for Plaintiff 



State of Tennessee, Davidson County 

COUNT ONE 

___ .....::.S.::..e£P..:t:.:;:e.::mb::....:.e.::..r __________ -_TERM OF THE CRIMINAL COURT, 19~ 

The Grand Jurors for the State of TenneBBee, dsdv elected, impaneled, 1100m, and charged, to inquire for 

the bodv of the Coumv of Da11idson and State aforesa.id, upon their oath aforesa.id, present: That __ _ 

JOHN FARMER 
a day in 

heretofore, to wit, on ~XXXXXXX~~XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX~ 19~ 
and prior to the return of this indictment 

with force and arms, in the Countv aforesa.id, unlawfullV, and feloniously committed 

the crime of Aggravated Sexual Battery by engaging in unlawful 

sexual contact with one Angela Farmer and the said Angela Farmer 

was a child less than thirteen years of age, in violation of 

Section 39-2-606, Tennessee Code Annotated and against the peace 

and dignity of the State of Tennessee. 

c\e~. hefeh'l 
. C 1onence• _ ... coP'I ot 

\ 08'1\d • . . a X"'" 
. . \hat \hlS IS 
cert\1'1.. \ 

e f \ . 
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'd C 'Torrence. 
,. O~~ 'hat \hiS 's an 
certh7. 
th ' . 

State of Tennessee, Davidson County 

COUNT TWO 

____ ..=S..=e:.Ep-=t..=e.::;mb::::...:::e..=r __________ --=--.:rERM OF THE CRIMINAL COURT, 19~ 

The GnJ,nd JurorB for the State of TenneBBee, duly elected, impa,neled, 8100rn, and cha.rged, to inquire for 

the body of the County of Davidson and State aforeBaMl, upon their oath aforuaMl, present: Tka.t __ _ 

JOHN FARMER 
a l1ay in 

heretofore to wit on ~xxxxxxx~~~xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 19~ 
end pri'or to' the return of th~s indictment ' 

with force and a.rmB, in the CountyaforuaMl, wnlawfuUy, and feloniously committed 

the crime of Aggravated Rape by engaging in unlawful sexual 

penetration of one Angela Farmer, and the said Angela Farmer was a 

child less than thirteen years of age, in violation of Section 

39-2-603, Tennessee Code Annotated and against the peace and 

dignity of the State of Tennessee. 
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State of Tennessee, Davidson County 

COUNT THREE 

September TERM OF THE CRIMINAL COURT, 19~ 

The Grand Jurors for the St4te of Tennessee, d,uJl elected, impa:neled, swom, a.nd clw.rged, to inquire for 

the bodJl of tke CountJl of Davidson and sta.te aforesaid, upon their oath aforesaid, present: That __ 

JOHN FARMER 
a day in 

heretofore, to wit, on ~xxxxxxx_~xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx. 19--....U 
a nd prior to the return of this indictment 

with force and a.rmB, in the CountJl aforesaid, unla.wfuUJI, and feloniously committed 

the crime of Aggravated Sexual Battery by engaging in unlawful 

sexual contact with one Angela Farmer and the said Angela Farmer 

was a child less than thirteen years of age, in violation of 

Section 39-2-606, Tennessee Code Annotated and against the peace 

and dignity of the State of Tennessee. 

I David C. Torrence, Clerk. hereby 
ciertify that this is an act copy of 
the igin . 
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State of Tennessee, Davidson County 

COUNT FOUR 

_____ S_e..:;p_t_e_mb_e_r ___________ TERM OF THE CRIMINAL COURT, 19~ 

The Gro.nd JurorB for the state of TenneBBee, dulr elected, impaneled, B'Worn, 4nd ck4rged, to inquire for 

the bodr 01 the County of D4'IIidBon MId Stttte 4/0reBttid, upon their oath aforeBttid, preBent: Tka.t __ _ 

JOHN FARP.ER 
a dgy_ ~~v 

heretofore, to wit, on Alxxxxxxxx~~1_xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxXXXX~X19.....8.2.... 
md prior to the return of this indictment 

with foroe 4nd 4nnB, in the Co'Untr 4foresai,d, unl4wfuUr, and feloniously committed 

the crime of Aggravated Rape by engaging in unlawful sexual 

penetration of one Angela Farmer, and the said Angela Farmer was a 

child less than thirteen years of age, in violation of Section 

39-2-603, Tennessee Code Annotated and against the peace and 

dignity of the State of Tennessee. 
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State of Tennessee, Davidson County 

COUNT FIVE 

September TERM OF THE CRIMINAL COURT, 19~ 

The Gratul Jurors for the State of Tennessee, dulll elected, impa,neled, B1Dom, 4nd charged, to inquire fOT 

the body of the County of Da,vidson IJ.fId State 4foTesaid, upon their oa.th. 4foresaid, present: Tha.t __ _ 

JOHN FARMER 
a aay in 

heretofore, to wit, onWXXXXXXX~~XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX?C 19~ 
and prior to the return of this indictment 

with. force IJ.fId 4TmB, in the County a,foresaid, unlawfuUlI, and felon iously cOlIDni t ted 

the crime of Aggravated Sexual Battery by engaging in unlawful 

sexual contact with one Angela Farmer and the said Angela Farmer 

was a child less than thirteen years of age, in violation of 

Section 39-2-606, Tennessee Code Annotated and against the peace 

and dignity of the State of Tennessee. 

I, David C. Torrence, C erk, hereby 
certify that this is an act copy of 
t or on . 

... ... 111.' " .... Nt 



State of Tennessee, Davidson County 

COUNT SIX 

September TERM OF THE CRIJIINAL COURT, 19~ 

The Grcmd Jurors for the sta.te of Tennessee, av.lJl elected, impa.nelea, BW07n, and charged, to inquire lor 

the boaJl of the CountJl of Da1lidBon a.nd Sta.te aloreBa.id, upon their oa.th aforesaid, present: That __ _ 

JOHN FAJU.4.EP 
a day in 

heretofore to wit on JMiXxxxxxxx)flltj:~xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 19....BL 
end pri'or td the return of this indictmen t ' 

with force and a.rmB, in the County aforesaid, uflla.wfuUJI, and feloniously committed 

the crime of Aggravated Rape by engaging in unlawful sexual 

penetration of one Angela Farmer, and the said Angela Farmer was a 

child less than thirteen years of age, in violation of Section 

39-2-603, Tennessee Code Annotated and against the peace and 

dignity of the State of Tennessee. 

... u()vid C, lorrence, Clerk, herebr 
." "" .... f that this is a xact copy 0 
C_lil Y 
t t' t, 

Alb sf 
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State of Tennessee, Davidson County 

COUNT SEVEN 

September TERM OF THE CRIMINAL COURT, 19.!.L 

The Grand Jurors for the State of Tennessee, duly elected, impaneled, BWOm, and clulrged, to inquire for 

the bod'll of the County of DavidBon and State aforeBaid, upon their oath aforeBaid, preBent: That~ __ 

JOHN FARMER 
a day in • 

heretofore, to wit, on xarexxxxxxxx"'tt¥»J.IXxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx, 19.J3.L 
~d prior to the return of this indictment 

with force and arma, in the County aforesaid, unlawfull'll, and feloniously cOInnti tted 

the crime of Aggravated Sexual Battery by engaging in unlawful 

sexua"l contact with one Angela Farmer and the said Angela Farmer 

was a child less than thirteen years of age, in violation of 

Section 39-2-606, Tennessee Code Annotated and against the "peace 

and dignity of the State of Tennessee. 

I. David C. Torrence. Clerk, hereby 
certify II]JIo: 1 ''a,t!U' and exact 
copy ot:l " .. ~ '. 



State of Tennessee, Davidson County 

COUNT EIGHT 

____ -=S~e:.l:p:...:t::.::e:.::mb=e:..::r'___ _________ -_TERM OF THE CRIMINAL COURT, 19J!.L 

The Grand Jurors for the State of TenfUl8see, d1dJl elected, impaneled, noom, and charged, to inquire for 

t1t.e bodJl of the CO'Um1l of Davidson. and State aforesaid, 'UPon their oath aforesaid, present: Tkat __ _ 

JOHN FARMER 
a day in 

heretofore, to wit, on WXXXXXXXXXiliJ}tiJxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx, 19..aL 
and prior to the return of this indictment 

with force and arms, in. the Co'UntJl aforesaid, unlawfullJl, and feloniously committed 

the crime of Aggravated Rape by engaging in unlawful sexual 

penetration of one Angela Farmer, and the said Angela Farmer was a 

child less than thirteen years of age, in violation of Section 

39-2-603, Tennessee Code Annotated and against the peace and 

dignity of the State of Tennessee. 



. . \ 
IN THE C~IMINAL COURT OF __ ---IDw.AaVllJlu.D!i;SIloOuNL COUNTY. TENNESSEE 

DIVISION II I 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 
vs. 

Case. 86":F-1570 Count -=.5 _______ _ 

JOHN FARMER Indicted Charge Aggrayated Sexual Battery 
Defendant 

DATE OF BIRTH - 7/3/52 Convicted Offense Aggravated Sexual Battery 
RACE~SEX~SSN 310-60-3656 

JUDGMENT 
(Strike all except applicable portions) 

Come the District Attorney General for the State and the defendant with counsel of record, the 

Honorable Lionel Barrett, for entry of judgment. 

On the 1st day of July ,19....§L. the defendant having (RtII«1lOt1lart1ll7' 
(been found guilty) (by jury verdict) orxftDIIRDbxXildlxorxteJaMDedKlIxDdaoatmoJeKlCIIII1t8lDCblaelc of }!(Iltit the offense of 

Aggravated Sexual Battery 
committed on (date) a day in 19 8 3 
the defendant Is convicted of _ .... A"'g~g"'r'"'a"-v"-a...."t,..e..,d"--"S'-'e=x2-"u"'a..,l"--"B"'a'-'t"-t"""'e""r".;yt-____________________ _ 
which (is) (iB~ta a felony. 

After considering the evidence. the entire record, and all factors in T.CA Title 40, Chapter 35, all of which are Incorporated by 
reference herein, the Court's findings and rulings are: 

1. The defendant shall pay a fine of S _---L.Q.L.--_______ _ 

2. The sentence imposed is: PIts i .. pI i8olime,.t) or (_..J}?-.L-_ years) or ( ____ ~s) and/or ( ____ !MIps). 

3. The I ce of confinement is the (~or (Iseal ,,01 kliMlsa) or (regional WOrkhg i# (if HlUPlal5le)) or 
e artment of Correctlo 

4. The defendant Is =]r: offender, Rang2 or (a.mHigated oU.nd.8~i R8,."e II or (a f;l8.RliEtlRt 8"8,.8ar. Ralioe Il/Or 
(apte"eett fOi al' agg'&ltated oRA A Bange,1.Q or ('8 "crsls'd;,l Offeiide. a'"B'S seA'sAeeel fer aD 
81p88ially 8f1I1F8uated offense; RaABe 1ft. 

5. The offense (Is) QIt~ a Class X Felony. 

6. ~"""";.;.p;r;:,:,:,:;;!,..~- or fllilAEegW'hiill~i to) sentences in the following (cases) and/or 

7. Restitution Is ordered as follows: _-_Ol....l ______________________________ _ 

8. 

***** OR ***** 
The defendant shall be continuously confined in the cal jail) or (local workhouse) for a period of (years, 
months or days), followed by probation for a peri of ____ (years, months or days). The conditions of probation are 
enumerated In the attached supplemental or 

***** OR ***** 
The defendant shall be periodically confined in t ocal jail) or (local workhouse) as follows: (specify total time In periodic 
confinement and days or parts of days the d dant is to be confined) followed by 
probation for a period of months or days). The conditions of probation are enumerated In the attached 
supplemental order. 

***** OR ***** 
I 0 . The defendant Is granted Immediate probatio r a period of ____ (years, months or days). The conditions of probation 
• ~vld C. Torrence. Clerk. hereb-we enumerated in the attached supple alorder. 

certify that this is an exact mpy oif. 

~
o~-inal -g: --rhe percentage of this sentence which must erved in the (jail) or (workhouse) or (regional workhouse) before the 

. ~ defendant is eligible for Release Classl Ion Status is 
? as determined by the 

Z,.....--:.-~:-O .. ~""~~:...;:;;::;,.j.nQ.--The defendant is allowed jail credit of. days on this sentence for In-custody dates of t; 1 e r It 

Thi~day of ,1~~ defendan@of~ rendered Infamous. 

o C. TO E. CL 'Ths costs of this cause shall be paid by the _--.:=d::::e~f~e~n'.!.d=a~nC!:t=__ _ ___,tI__--__,.,r____.,___----------~ 

OTHER LOCAL INFORMATION 



IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE 

DIVISION III 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 
vs. 

Case" 86-F-1570 Count -'-7 _______ _ 

JOHN FARMER Indicted Charge Aggravated Sexual Battery 
Defendant 

DATE OF BIRTH _7LJ-/...l3./-/..;;5t..<2~ _________ _ Convicted Offense Aggravated Sexual Battery 
RACE_W_SEX_M_SSN 310-60-3656 

JUDGMENT 
(Strike all except applicable portions) 

Come the District Attorney General for the State and the defendant with counsel of record, the 

Honorable Lionel Barrett, for entry of judgment. 

havin.9 
On the 1st day of July ,19~,thedefendant:illNiDg(_ct~ar 

(been found guilty) (by jury verdict) orxtbJlQlxXieJl:xorx6e1lteJadxaXDIIII!IKJoJoooJoxxootondxllOk~ (of) the offense of 
Aggravated Sexual Battery 

committed on (date) a day in 1984 
the defendant is convicted of Aggravated Sexual Battery 
which (is) IiexuDtka felony. 

After considering the evidence, the entire record, and all factors In T.CA Title 40, Chapter 35, all of which are Incorporated by 
reference herein, the Court's findings and rulings are: 

1. The defendant shall pay a fine of $ _....:ot)~-________ _ 

2. The sentence imposed is.;.<· (flill~f.to·iIDII=· _~"rea"'Plt) or (_-'~"'--_ years) or ( ____ ma II ) and/or ( ____ ..... 

3. The place of confinement is the (Ioesl jail) or (local workhouse) or (regional workhouse (if available» or 
~ment of Correct§np 

4. The defendant Is~stan?ard offender, Rang!]),r (a mitigated offender, Range I) or (8 persistant offender, Range Ii) or 
(sentenced for an especially aggravated offense, Range Ii) or ( a persistant offender and is sentenced for an 
espeCially aggravated offense, Range Ii). 

5. The offense (is) ali:fia!Dat)J8 Class X Felony. 

6. or (consecutively to) sentences in the following (cases) and/or 

7. Restitution Is ordered as follows: _....:O!o.....oL-_____________________________ _ 

8. 

***** OR ***** 
The defendant shall be continuously conf~ln the (Ioesl jail) or (Ioesl workhouse) for a period of (years. 
months or days), followed by probation for rlod of (years, months or days). The conditions of probation are 
enumerated in the attached supplementa orCIer. 

***** OR ***** 
The defendant shall be periodically confin~n the (local jail) or (Ioesl workhouse) as follows: (specify total time in periodic 
confinement and days or parts of days the endant is to be confined) followed by 
probation for a period of (yea ,m nths or days). The conditions of probation are enumerated in the attached 
supplemental order. 

*****OR***** 

The defendant is granted immediate probaJin for a period of ____ (years. months or days). The conditions of probation 
are enumerated in the attached sUPPleme~rder. 

9. The percentage of this sentence which muat be served in the Oall) or (workhouse) or (regional workhouse) before the 
defendant is eligible for Release Classification Status is ___ _ 

. T CierI< hereby ~ as determined by the Clerk 
I. DaVid C. ~rr~nce t1~ py O,e defendant is allowed jail credit of· days on this sentence for in-custody dates of 
certify that thiS IS xac 0 
th . inal 11. Th defendan~f (is not) rendered infamous. 

defendant 
_~.J~.Jj~4.~lI..,.~.4'-11~ .... .--'t costs of this cause shall be paid by the ---==:..=.:::=.:..::--,,--------:-------------

T COSTS: $ ___________ _ 
(Print or Type Judge's Name) 

AL INFORMATION 



IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF ___ ... D",A ... YwlD",S .. OWllNL.-__ COUNTY, TENNESSEE 

DIVISION I II 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 
vs. 

case # 86-F-1570 Count -"'-8 _______ _ 

JOHN FARMER Indicted Charge Aggravated Rape 
Defendant 

DATE OF BIRTH _7 ..... 1<....3"'-L1=.5 ... 2 _________ _ Convicted Offense Aggravated Rape 
RACE~SEX_M __ SSN 310-60-3656 

JUDGMENT 
(Strike all except applicable portions) 

Come the District Attorney General for the State and the defendant with counsel of record, the 

Honorable Lionel Barrett ,forentryofjudgment 

On the 1st day of July , 19~ the defendant havinQl(RlttfJc~ 
(been found guilty) (by jury verdict) XlXXtbKDd1xkillt:xoc:xOeJl1leJBClx.xPt_oofono1axEontancIJDle~)(~ (of) the offense of 

Aggravated Rape 

committed on (date) a day in 1984 
the defendant is convicted of _..:.A..,9""9=r-"a"'v'-'a=-"t"'e'-'d=-=-'R"'aoop"'e"'---__________________________ _ 
which (is)l(iIlllllIIXa felony. 

After considering the evidence, the entire record, and all factors in T.CA Title 40, Chapter 35, all of which are incorporated by 
reference herein, the Court's findings and rulings are: 

1. The defendant shall pay a fine of S _-__ 0"""" __ -______ _ 

2. The sentence imposed is: 411'11 i I .1 illll""'8At) or (.;1.L/= years) or ( ____ I"IIOn4M) and/or ( ____ ~ 
3. The I ce of ent Is the (local jail) or (local workhouse) or (regional workhouse (If available» or 

epartment of Correction. 

4. The defendant isqstandard offender BanQ;'Jhor (a mitigated offender, Range I) or (a persistant offender, Range II) or 
(sentenced for an especially aggravated offense, Range II) or ( a persistant offender and is sentenced for an 
especially aggravated offense, Range II). 

5. The offense (is)XDtOIsoJatI a Class X Felony. 

6. This sentence shall be serve(Iconcurrently wiffiI;br (consecutively to) sentences in the following (cases) and/or 

(counts) &4 .A;t, 5 )':::; 
7. Restitution Is ordered as follows: __ -"0=-_____________________________ _ 

8. The defendant shall be continuously confined in the (local jail) or (local workhouse) or (regional workhouse (if available» 
or~ment Of Correctio~ 

***** OR ***** 
The defendant shall be continuously confined i e (local jail) or (local workhouse) for a period of (years, 
months or days), followed by probation for a riod of (years, months or days). The conditions of probation are 
enumerated in the attached supple me order. 

***** OR ***** 
The defendant shall be periodically confine· e (local jail) or (local workhouse) as follows: (specify total time in periodic 
confinement and days or parts of days oefendant Is to be confined) followed by 
probation for a period cif years, months or days). The conditions of probation are enumerated In the attached 
supplemental order. 

***** OR ***** 
The defendant is granted immediate pro on for a period of ____ (years, months or days). The conditions of probation 
are enumerated in the attached su mental order. 

The percentage of this sentence which must rved in the (jail) or (workhouse) or (regional workhouse) before the 
defendant Is eligible for Release Class I Ion Status is ___ _ 

~ as determined bv,;hre\c 
The defendant is allowed jail credit of _~ __ days on this sentence for In-custody dates of t - '" __ 

The defendan®>' (is Ilc4I rendered Infamous. 

Ths costs of this cause shall be paid by the ---=d::.e=f.:e::n:.d::.a=n:..:t=--__ -:-___ --:>'Ir-_--=: __________ _ 

~-,:)-~~ /"'.;/ 4f ~ /1 JIM 
~Slgriature) 7'-P 

TOTALCOURTCOSTS:S _____________ _ 

OTHER LOCAL INFORMATION 


